MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

adjudicatory proceeding information from the records relating to the proceeding. Final decisions of adjudicatory proceedings are available to the public provided that the names and addresses of claimants and employers are deleted from the decisions. Records, with any necessary authentication thereof, required in the prosecution of any criminal action brought by another state for misrepresentation to obtain benefits under the law of this State shall be made available to the agency administering the employment security law of any such state for the purpose of such prosecution. Any person who violates any provision of this subsection shall be guilty of a Class E crime.

Effective July 16, 1986.

CHAPTER 538

H.P. 963 - L.D. 1384

AN ACT Concerning Employment of Certain Individuals in Contact with Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 17 MRSA c. 92 is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 92

CHILD PROTECTION ACT

§2871. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- 1. Day care facility. "Day care facility" means a day care facility, as defined in Title 22, section 8301.
- 2. Nursery school. "Nursery school" means nursery school, as defined in Title 22, section 8401.
- 3. Preschool facility. "Preschool facility" means any day care facility or nursery school.
- §2872. Employees transporting minors

No person may be employed in any preschool facility in any capacity which involves the transporting of minors by means of motor vehicle unless the person, prior to commencement of that employment, submits to the facility a certified copy of his driving record indicating the nature and date of any adjudication or conviction for a violation of Title 29, former section 1312, subsection 10; section 1312-B or 1312-C; or Title 15, section 3103, subsection 1, paragraph F, for the preceding 3-year period. The copy shall be submitted prior to employment. If the record indicates that such an adjudication or conviction has occurred, that person may not be employed by the facility for the transportation of minors for 3 years from the date of his last conviction. The person shall bear the cost of the certified copy.

- Sec. 2. Transition. Any person employed in a preschool facility in any capacity which involves the transportation of minors on the effective date of this Act shall, within 90 days, furnish to the facility a certified copy of his driving record.
- Sec. 3. Application. This Act does not require the termination of an employment contract of a person employed on the effective date of this Act in any preschool facility in any capacity which involves the transporting of minors by means of motor vehicle.

Effective July 16, 1986.

CHAPTER 539

S.P. 664 - L.D. 1706

AN ACT to Amend Certain Motor Vehicle Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §89, sub-§2, ¶E, as amended by PL 1983, c. 480, Pt. A, §2, is further amended to read:
 - E. Provide that any license issued to persons under 2θ 21 years of age shall be distinguished by a different color or other means to make such the distinction easily observable.
- Sec. 2. 29 MRSA §1, sub-§7, as repealed and replaced by PL 1983, c. 816, Pt. A, §25, is amended to read: